
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 26 August 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025 
 

3 - 6 

5.  GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources  
Presented by the Corporate and Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 22 

6.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 
QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources  
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

23 - 30 

7.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Director  
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

31 - 60 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  FOUNDATIONS REVIEW - DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS DELIVERY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

61 - 78 

9.  HRA NEW STOCK DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

79 - 82 

10.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources  
Presented by the Corporate and Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

83 - 90 

11.  FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT 
ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON-DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS 
WRITE OFFS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

91 - 92 

12.  SCRUTINY/CABINET PROTOCOL  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

93 - 108 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

14.  ACQUISITIONAL AND DISPOSALS - SECTION 106 ACQUISITION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

109 - 112 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



101 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 29 JULY 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker, J Geary, J Legrys and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller and Mrs C Hammond 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

24. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025 were considered. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
  
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

26. CUSTOMER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The comments made by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 19 June 2025 be noted. 
 

2. The details of the Annual Customer Service Performance report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure Cabinet Members are aware of Customer Services 
activity and transactions during the last financial year given the Service’s cross-cutting 
delivery. 
 
 

27. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
  

3

Agenda Item 4.



102 
 

Chair’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The supplementary estimate detailed in appendix 2 which is below £100k and 
externally funded be noted. 
 

2. The supplementary estimate detailed in appendix 2 which is above £250k and 
requires Council approval be noted. 

 
3. The supplementary estimate detailed in appendix 2 which is below £100k and 

Council funded be approved.  

 
4. The virement detailed in paragraph 3.3 which is between £100k and £250k be 

approved.  

 
5. The movement from the development pool to active programme for the capital 

schemes detailed in table 1 be approved. 

 
6. The award of grant of £250,000 to Castle Donington College and delegates 

authority to the Director of Communities to finalise and agree the funding 
agreement. 

  
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme 
 
 

28. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY - 10 JUNE 
2025 
 
The Business and Regeneration Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
  
Members of Cabinet were fully supportive of a proposal for a junior parkrun at Coalville 
Park as it was felt that it would a great benefit for the community. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Minutes of The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at appendix 1 be 
noted.  
 

2. The recommendation that Cabinet supports the proposal to deliver a weekly junior 
parkrun at Coalville Park be approved.  

 
Reason for decision: As a non-decision-making body, the role of the working party is to 
consider budget and financial issues, and possible project options which affect the 
Coalville special expenses area, and to make recommendations to Cabinet. Cabinet is 
asked to consider the recommendations on that basis. 
 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

4



103 
 

Chair’s initials 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

30. AWARD OF CONTRACT - MARLBOROUGH CENTRE - PRE CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
The Leader presented the report. 
  
  
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of a pre-construction services agreement, as detailed in the report be 
approved: and 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place to agree the final form of 
the pre-construction services agreement and any other associated documents. 

 
Reason for decision: Under the Council’s constitutional arrangements, the award of 
contracts of this size require a decision of Cabinet. 
 
 

31. MONEY HILL SOLAR PV EV CHARGING HUB 
 
The Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The acceptance of grant funding, as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

2. The award of a contract for the installation of the Solar PV charging hub as 
detailed in the report be approved. 

 
3. The supplementary estimate as detailed in the report be approved. 

 
4. Authority be delegated to Director of Housing and Communities in conjunction with 

the Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer to 
finalise and enter into all necessary agreements. 

  
Reason for decision: Due to the total amount of both the grant and the contract with the 
installer, it is a decision for Cabinet as to whether to enter into an agreement to accept the 
grant and to award a contract to complete the works 
 
 

32. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 
 
The Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T GIllard and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 

5



104 
 

Chair’s initials 

  
1. North West Leicestershire District Council participating in the Football 

Foundation’s Home Advantage Programme as detailed in the report be approved. 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Regeneration to agree a 25-
year lease as detailed in the report. 

  
Reason for decision: The required length of the lease to participate in the Home 
Advantage Programme is 25 years. A lease above seven years is considered an asset 
disposal. An asset disposal requires Cabinet approval.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.16 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2025 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

QUARTER 1 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 
 
General Fund Budget and Council Tax 
2025/26 
 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body of 
the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the General Fund as at quarter one 2025/26. 
 

Reason for Decision Cabinet is responsible for making all of the necessary 
arrangements to ensure that the priorities identified by the 
Council are delivered within the Budget and Policy Framework 
and therefore financial reporting is brought to Cabinet to ensure 
that oversight is carried out. 
 
To update Cabinet on the financial position as at quarter one 
2025/26, as detailed in the recommendations below.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTES THE FORECASTED UNDERSPEND ON 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2025/26 OF £113K BASED 
ON QUARTER ONE INFORMATION. 
 

2. NOTES THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
POSITION. 
 

3. NOTES THE TREASURY MANGEMENT POSITION. 
 

Yes 

7

Agenda Item 5.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$
[...]
ons The staffing costs and grant payments will be funded from the 
Disabled Facilities Grant Capital Fund.   
 
The £114,152 additional grant received in 2024/25 will be 
used to initiate this work.  
 
Once the demand for the Adapted Property Home 
Improvement Grant has been assessed, the grants will be 
funded through the Disabled Facilities Grant Allocation.  The 
Council’s capital programme, approved by Council on 20 
February 2025, includes an indicative capital budget of £3.4m 
for the period 2025/26 to 2029/30. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Grant conditions will be developed with the oversight of the 
Council’s legal/audit teams and this would include nomination 
rights. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Additional staff will be required for this project and the cost of 
these can be capitalised. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update Cabinet on the work with Foundations and the 
proposed Financial Assistance Policy and associated grant 
programme. 
 

Reason for Decision To approve the Financial Assistance Policy which includes 
the new Adapted Property Home Improvement grant to be 
delivered by NWLDC. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

61

Agenda Item 8.



 

1. APPROVES THE DRAFT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
POLICY 

2. APPROVES THE PROPOSED USE OF THE 
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (DFG) CAPITAL 
UNDERSPEND FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY ALONG 
WITH ANY ONGOING DFG CAPITAL 

3. CONSIDERS THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY 
THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY AT ITS MEETING ON 
26 JUNE 2025 AS SET OUT IN SECTION 7 OF THIS 
REPORT 

4. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) IN 
COUNSULTATION WITH THE SECTION 151 
OFFICER TO AGREE TERMS WITH AND 
THEREAFTER ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT OR 
AGREEMENTS WITH FOUNDATIONS TO 
SUPPORT THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW 
FINANCIAL ASSITANCE POLICY. 

5. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) TO 
MAKE MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY 
INCLUDING LEGISLATIVE CHANGES. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 District councils have a statutory duty to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). 

Funding for DFGs is provided from central government with the Council receiving 
£943,749 in 2024/25.  
 

1.2 The Council has a significant cumulative DFG underspend from previous financial 
years of circa £2.3m at the end of 2024/25.  

 
1.3 DFG funding is allocated as a grant from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government and by proxy the Department of Health and Social Care. There is a 
historic formula to determine how much each local authority is allocated. The Council 
receives an allocation that takes into account the health impacts of a former mining 
town. DFG can only be spent on private sector housing adaptations.  Non-stock 
holding councils can passport the grant to arm’s length housing providers. Therefore, 
the Council currently has more grant than there is demand for the service. The grant is 
normally awarded in April of each financial year. Successive governments have 
recognised the preventative benefits of DFGs and increased the allocated grant given 
to local authorities.  

 
1.4 The Council’s DFGs are delivered by Lightbulb, a Countywide service run by Blaby 

District Council. The Council has been a full member of the Countywide Lightbulb 
Service since 2017 along with Leicestershire County Council and five other Districts in 
Leicestershire.  

 
1.5 The Lightbulb Service brings together a range of practical housing support into a single 

service. The offer is a targeted, proactive approach via General Practitioners (GPs) 
and other health/care professionals. Early assessment and triage of housing issues is 
undertaken at key points of entry. The service is based on a hub and spoke model. 
There is an integrated locality Lightbulb team in each authority area offeri
[...]
repayment are declined, applicants can 

appeal to the Head of Community Services. 

 

 

 

 

 

78



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HRA NEW STOCK DEVELOPMENT 

Presented by Cllr Andrew Woodman 
Housing, Property, and Customer Services 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers  Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The report seeks approval to move funding of 
£1,600,000 from the Development Pool to the Active Pool in 
the Capital Programme for 2025/26. The costs can be met 
from the Housing Supply budget, approved as part of the 
Housing Revenue Account capital programme 2025/26. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The processes set out within the paper accord with the 
Council’s legal processes and procedures including the 
Constitution. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No Staffing implications directly as this is included in the 
workload of the New Build Project Officer. The contract looks 
to procure the services of a construction company to build on 
behalf of The Council. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval to enter in to a contract for the 
design and build of new properties for The Council 
 

Reason for Decision To provide high quality housing to the district 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
 

1. AGREES TO ENTER IN TO CONTRACT WITH A 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE DESIGN 
AND BUILD OF SIX PROPERTIES FOLLOWING A 
PROCUREMENT EXERCISE AS DETAILED IN THE 
REPORT UP TO A VALUE OF £1,600,000. 
 

2. APPROVES THE TRANSFER OF £1,600,000 FROM 
THE DEVELOPMENT POOL TO THE ACTIVE POOL 
IN THE HRA 2025/26 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

X 

79

Agenda Item 9.



 

 
3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE STRATEGIC 

DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR HOUSING TO 
FINALISE AND AGREE ALL NECESSARY 
AGREEMENTS AND TAKE APPROPRIATE 
PROCEDU
[...]
l Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements 
and capital scheme movements. 
 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, 
paragraphs A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements 
and supplementary estimates, whilst the Council’s Capital 
Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
 

1. NOTES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH ARE BELOW 
£100K AND EXTERNALLY FUNDED. 
 

2. NOTES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 WHICH IS ABOVE 
£250K AND REQUIRES COUNCIL APPROVAL. 

Yes 

83

Agenda Item 10.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s47931/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s47931/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s47931/Supplementary%20Estimates%20Virements%20and%20Capital%20Approvals%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf


 

 
3. APPROVES THE VIREMENT DETAILED ON 

PARAGRAPH 3.3 WHICH IS BETWEEN £100K AND 
£250K. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates, as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabinet to enable the 
approval of virements and supplementary estimates in a 
[...]
and Economic Regene One-Off 200,000 Business Rates Reserve Building Maintenance for Council Buildings for 2 years
Revenue General Fund Place Planning & Infrastructure One-Off 65,223 MTFP Reserve Improving the Planning Service's Customer Experience
Revenue General Fund Resources ICT One-Off 2,265 MTFP Reserve Sharegate Tool for data extraction
Revenue General Fund Community Services Community Services One-Off 122,350 MTFP Reserve Community Focus post 2 year funding
Revenue General Fund Place Property and Economic Regene One-Off 3,400 MTFP Reserve Installing Defibrilators

Revenue General Fund Place Property and Economic Regene One-Off 500,000 Business Rates Reserve Waterworks Road Development LLP Repayment

TOTAL COUNCIL FUNDED 894,714

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 10,122,957

Between £0 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

Council Funded

Externally Funded

Supplementary Estimates - General Fund, HRA & Special Expenses (Capital & Revenue)

Between £0 and £99,999 (For Information Only)

Between £100,000 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)

89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT 
RENT ARREARS, COUNCIL TAX, NON-DOMESTIC 
RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS WRITE OFFS 
 

Presented by Cllr Keith Merrie 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers All information used in 
compiling the report 
contain exempt information 
under paragraph 3 of Part 
1 to Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no additional financial impacts as all the debts are 
met from the Council’s bad debt provision for previous years’ 
arrears or from in-year income if the debts relate to the 
current financial year. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 

Purpose of Report To approve write offs over £10,000 in compliance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

Reason for Decision To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES TO WRITE OFF A SUNDRY 
DEBTOR TO THE VALUE OF £20,444.30 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts over £10,000. This 

report details write-offs in relation a sundry debtor. 
 
1.2 Writing off debts is only considered where appropriate recovery and enforcement 

options have been taken, or, where the Council is legally prohibited from pursuing the 
debt. These include:  

 bankruptcy or a Debt Relief Order is in place.  

 deceased – no assets within the assets. 

 debtor absconded or no trace. 

 company in liquidation/dissolved or ceased trading with no assets.  

 severe hardship and/or serious health issues 

Yes 

91

Agenda Item 11.



 

 statute barred i.e. the Council cannot legally pursue the debt as there has been 
six years since the debt fell due and no action has been taken to collect the 
debt 

 uneconomical to collect i.e. it is not financially viable to take further action for 
example due to the low level of the debt or they have gone abroad. 

 
2.0 SUNDRY DEBTOR 
 
2.1 There is one Sundry Debtor over £10,000 for which Cabinet approval is sought.  The 

debt of £20,444.30 relates to a former housing tenant for costs to rectify damage to the 
property following their eviction.   

 
3.0 SUMMARY 

 
3.1 There are no write offs over £10,000 in relation to former tenant rent arrears, current 

tenant rent arrears, council tax or business rates debts to be considered in this report. 
 
3.2 Writing off debt is only ever considered as a last resort.  
[...]
Decision To respond to Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local and Combined Authorities and promote a good 
working relationship between Scrutiny and the Executive.  
The protocol requires a commitment from Cabinet to perform 
its responsibilities under the protocol and therefore Cabinet is 
being asked to provide that commitment. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. AGREES TO THE SCRUTINY/CABINET 
PROTOCOL BEING TRIALLED FOR SIX MONTHS. 

 
2. AGREES THAT, SUBJECT TO A SUCCESSFUL 

TRIAL, THE PROTOCAL BE TAKEN FORWARD TO 
COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL TO FORM PART OF 
THE CONSTITUTION. 

 

X 

93

Agenda Item 12.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities


 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  In May 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities a
[...]
 Cabinet’s 
role in taking operational decisions on 
Executive functions. 
 

The Executive recognises the Scrutiny 
Committees’ role in budget and policy 
development being critical friend and 
challenging decisions. 
 

 
 

107



 

 

108



Document is Restricted

109

Agenda Item 14.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. General Fund Finance Update - 2025/26 Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast Outturn
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Savings Programme Performance
	Qtr 1 2025-26

	Appendix 3 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Prudential Indicators

	6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update - 2025/26 Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - 2025-26 Quarter 1 Revenue Forecast Outturn
	Sheet1


	7. Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1
	8. Foundations Review - Disabled Facilities Grants Delivery
	Appendix 1 - Financial Assistance Policy

	9. HRA New Stock Development
	10. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates
	Cabinet Template May


	11. Former Tenant Rent Arrears, Current Tenant Rent Arrears, Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and Sundry Debts Write Offs
	12. Scrutiny/Cabinet Protocol
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny/Cabinet Protocol
	Understanding the roles - The Councils Constitution


	14. Acquisitional and Disposals - Section 106 Acquisition



Minutes of the meeting


105 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Ms K Hiller, Ms H Panter, Mr P Stone, Mrs A Thomas and Mrs R Wallace 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Merrie and N Rushton. 
 

34. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

35. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded Councillor A Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: The Cabinet (Executive) Procedure Rules required that the 
minutes of the previous meeting are considered and confirmed as a correct record.  
 

37. GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

38. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 1 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

39. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder provided an update on the 
continuing improvement in key performance indicators in relation to the housing service 
and tenant satisfaction.  In relation to Customer Services, the response times were 
continuing to improve, and customer care training was being rolled out to all staff.  He 
then provided an update on behalf of the Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder.  It was 
noted that the completion of the 2023/24 accounts was on track for the end of August and 



106 
 

Chair’s initials 

then work to begin on the 2024/25 accounts immediately.  Work was also ongoing with the 
finance system and the transformation project. 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder advised that the services had continued 
to deliver against the targets. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that all the targets for the Planning Service were 
within target for the fifth quarter in a row. 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder advised on the positive impact of 
the ‘Love Your Neighbourhood’ project on the community, the success of the solar panel 
installation at the Whitwick and Coalville Leisure Centre, and the continuing tree planting 
across the District. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments, which would be presented to Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee on 4 September 2025.                                                                             
  

40. FOUNDATIONS REVIEW - DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS DELIVERY 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The recommendations made by Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 26 June 
2025 and the officer’s responses in the report were noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Draft Financial Assistance Policy be approved. 
 
2) The proposed use of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) capital underspend 
 for the implementation of the Financial Assistance Policy along with any ongoing 
 DFG capital be approved. 
 
3) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Housing and Communities in 
 consultation with the Section 15 Officer to agree terms with and thereafter enter 
 into an agreement or agreements with foundations to support the implementation of 
 the new Financial Assistance Policy.  
 
4) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Housing and Communities to 
 make minor amendments to the policy including legislative changes. 
 
Reason for decision: To approve the Financial Assistance Policy which includes the new 
Adapted Property Home Improvement grant to be delivered by NWLDC. 
 

41. HRA NEW STOCK DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) It be agreed to enter in to contract with a construction company for the design and 
 build of six properties following a procurement exercise as detailed in the report up 
 to a value of £1,600,000.   
 



107 
 

Chair’s initials 

2) £1,600,000 be transferred from the development pool to the active  pool in the 
 Housing Revenue Account 2025/26 Capital Programme. 
 
3) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director responsible for housing to finalise 
 and agree all necessary agreements and take appropriate procedural and process 
 steps to deliver the above. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide high quality housing to the district. 
 

42. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The supplementary estimates detailed in appendix 2 of the repot were noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The virement detailed in paragraph 3.3 of the report which is between £100,000 and 
£250,00 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 
 

43. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON-DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTS WRITE OFFS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The write off of a sundry debtor to the value of £20,444.30 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

44. SCRUTINY/CABINET PROTOCOL 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The scrutiny/cabinet protocol be trialled for six months.   
 
2) Subject to a successful trial, the protocol be taken forward to Council for approval to 
 form part of the constitution. 
 
Reason for decision: To respond to Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in 
Local and Combined Authorities and promote a good working relationship between 
Scrutiny and the Executive.  The protocol requires a commitment from Cabinet to perform 
its responsibilities under the protocol and therefore Cabinet is being asked to provide that 
commitment. 



108 
 

Chair’s initials 

 

45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

46. ACQUISITIONAL AND DISPOSALS - SECTION 106 ACQUISITION 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  To comply with the constitution of the Council as this report 
requires Cabinet approval as it is in excess of £100,000. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.22 pm 
 

 


